

No. 22-4489

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond  
No. 3:19-cr-00130-MHL-1; Hon. M. Hannah Lauck

---

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY & SURVEILLANCE  
ACCOUNTABILITY, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
AND PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Gene C. Schaerr  
Erik S. Jaffe  
Aaron C. Ward  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

AUGUST 29, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    This Case Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance.....	3
A.    The use of geofence warrants is exploding.....	3
B.    The panel’s decision and the Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflict with the Fifth Circuit. ....	5
II.   Geofenced Data Seizures Constitute a Fourth Amendment Search. ....	6
A. <i>Carpenter</i> establishes a totality of the circumstances test, and the attributes of the data in <i>Carpenter</i> are factors to be analyzed in future cases, not merely <i>sui</i> <i>generis</i> descriptions of the facts in that case. ....	7
B. <i>Carpenter</i> clarifies that turnover to a third party is merely one, non-dispositive, circumstance affecting the reasonableness of an expectation of privacy.....	10
C.    Seizure of even short-term slices of comprehensive cell phone location records is incompatible with Founding-era levels of privacy. ....	12
III.  Geofence Warrants Are Unconstitutional Because They Are Not Based on Probable Cause for the Overwhelming Majority of Individuals Surveilled Under Such Warrants. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	8
<i>Fisher v. U. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 644 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	4, 8
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 12
<i>Matter of Search Warrant Appl. for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	6
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 109 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 625 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	11

*United States v. Ojedokun*,  
 16 F.4th 1091 (4th Cir. 2021) .....6

*United States v. Smith*,  
 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 2, 4, 6, 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1, 3

**Other Authorities**

Haley Amster & Brett Diehl,  
*Against Geofences*, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (2022) ..... 4

Lukas Haas et al.,  
*PIGEON: Predicting Image Geolocations*, in  
 2024 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and  
 Pattern Recognition (CVPR) (2024)..... 5
